# WARD FOUR FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING April 27, 2020

Notice Posted: April 24, 2020, 8:00a.m.

Meeting Date: April 27, 2020 Time of Meeting: 7:00 p.m.

Place meeting to be Held: Ward Four FPD Central Station, 261 Hwy 505, Jonesboro, LA

#### Agenda:

Call to Order
Invocation
Recognition of Guests
Public Comments, Comments restricted to agenda items only.
Read and Approve Minutes of the February and March 2020 Meeting
Consider and Approve March and April Financial Reports

#### **Old Business:**

1. Drug Testing

#### **New Business:**

- 1. New Member Applications
- 2. Day Employee Hiring Guidelines and Benefits
- 3. Comments by Board Members
- 4. Comments by Assistant Chief
- 5. Comments by Chief
- 6. Adjourn

Kent Hightower, District Governing Board President Ward Four Fire Protection District of Jackson Parish P.O. Box 613 Jonesboro, LA 71251-0613

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance in taking part in a meeting of this fire district, please contact the district office at 318-259-6672 describing the assistance needed.

See the following instructions for teleconference or video conference access to this meeting.

You may submit any public comments to our email address, and they will be read aloud at the appropriate time.

w4fpdjackson@gmail.com

### **Instructions for Teleconference:**

If you would like to be called to listen to this public meeting, please call or email our office with your information and we will call your designated phone number prior to the meeting.

Office Phone: 318-259-6672 Email: w4fpdjackson@gmail.com

## **Instructions for Video Conference:**

- 1. From your computer or mobile device, either click on or copy/paste the following link into your web browser.
  - a. You may be asked to launch the application, select "Yes"

Join Zoom Meeting <a href="https://us04web.zoom.us/j/5749762793?pwd=aTBRTEhSY3I4dS9xL05URWRO">https://us04web.zoom.us/j/5749762793?pwd=aTBRTEhSY3I4dS9xL05URWRO</a> UksvQT09

2. When prompted, enter the following information:

Meeting ID: 574 976 2793 Password: 04272020

## **CERTIFICATE:**

The Ward Four Fire Protection District of Jackson Parish will meet via teleconference on Monday, April 27, 2020 at 7:00PM.

The Ward Four Fire Protection District of Jackson Parish is authorized to meet via teleconference pursuant to Proclamation JBE 2020-30, extended with Proclamation 2020-43. The Ward Four Fire Protection District of Jackson Parish would otherwise be unable to operate due to the quorum requirements under R.S. 42:19.